

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO GAZETTE (EXTRAORDINARY)

Vol. 63

Caroni, Trinidad, Tuesday 23rd January, 2024—Price \$1.00

No. 12

90

SUPPLEMENT TO THIS ISSUE

The documents detailed hereunder have been issued and are published as a Supplement to this issue of the *Trinidad and Tobago Gazette*:

Legal Supplement Part B-

Legal Profession (Eligibility for Admission), Order, 2024—(Legal Notice No. 14 of 2024).

Special Event Order, 2024—(Legal Notice No. 15 of 2024).

Public Festivals (Carnival) Order, 2024—(Legal Notice No. 16 of 2024).

Carnival Regulations, 2024—(Legal Notice No. 17 of 2024).

91

APPOINTMENT OF THE CHAIRMAN AND DIRECTORS (GOVERNMENT) TO THE BOARD OF THE NATIONAL INSURANCE BOARD OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO (NIBTT)

IN ACCORDANCE with section 3(9) of the National Insurance Act, Chap. 32:01, the public is hereby notified for general information that the Minister of Finance has appointed the following persons as the Chairman and Directors representing Government on the Board of the National Insurance Board of Trinidad and Tobago (NIBTT), for a period of two (2) years, with effect from 19th January, 2024.

MR. PATRICK FERREIRA Chairman
Ms. MURIEL ALFRED-JAMES Director
MRS. MARILYN GORDON do.

Dated this 19th day of January, 2024.

M. TEELUCKCHAN MARAJ
Corporate Secretary

92

TERMINATION OF THE CHAIRMAN AND DIRECTORS (GOVERNMENT) OF THE NATIONAL INSURANCE BOARD OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO (NIBTT)

IN ACCORDANCE with section 3(9), of the National Insurance Act, Chap. 32:01, the public is hereby notified for general information that the term of office of the Chairman and Directors representing Government of the National Insurance Board of Trinidad and Tobago (NIBTT) has been terminated due to the effluxion of time, with effect from 19th January, 2024:

Chairman:

MR. Patrick Ferreira with effect from 19th January, 2024

Directors Representing Government:

Ms. Muriel Alfred-James do.

Mrs. Marilyn Gordon do.

Dated this 19th day of January, 2024.

M. TEELUCKCHAN MARAJ Corporate Secretary